G51FUN-E1
The University of Nottingham
SCHOOL OF COMPUTER SCIENCE
AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
A LEVEL 1 MODULE, SPRING SEMESTER 2006-2007
FUNCTIONAL PROGRAMMING
Time allowed TWO hours
Candidates must NOT start writing their answers until told to do so

recent price first in the list. All markets use the same time period. This is
modelled by the type declarations
type Code = Int
type Price = [Int]
type Investment = (Code, Market, Price)
Thus for example the investment (102,Gold,[95, 106, 101, 100]) would
represent an investment with code 102 in the market Gold which opened
at 100, rose to 101 in the next unit of trading, rose again to 106 at the end
of the second period of trading and then fell to 95 at the end of the third
period of trading.
Use higher order sorting to define the following functions
(a) sortProfit :: [Investment] -> [Investment] which takes as in-
put a list of investments and returns that list sorted so that one in-
vestment comes before another if it has made more profit. The profit
on an investment is the last trading price minus the original trading
price. (3)
(b) The total amount of profit ignores the length and scale of the invest-
ment. A better guide is the weighted profit which is defined to be the
profit divided by the number of trading periods and by the original
trading price of the investment
Define sortWtProfit :: [Investment] -> [Investment] which takes
as input a list of investments and returns that list sorted so that one
investment comes before another if it has a higher weighted profit. (4)
G51FUN-E1
5 G51FUN-E1
(c) In order to assess which investments may have reached their peak, de-
fine a function sortDown :: [Investment] -> [Investment] which
sorts a list of investments so that those investments whose value has
gone down for the largest consecutive number of time periods until
the present comes first. For example the investment (102,Gold,[95,
106, 101, 100]) has gone down 1 time period, ie from 106 to 95,
while (102,Gold,[97,95, 106, 101, 100]) has gone down for zero
time periods since the last time period saw an increase in its price. (6)
G51FUN-E1 Turn Over
6 G51FUN-E1
Question 3:
1. Define the polymorphic type Tree a of binary trees which store data of
type a in both the leaves and nodes of the tree. (3)
2. Define expressions tree1 and tree2 which represent the following trees.(3)
6 5
/ \ / \
5 4 5 3
/ \
6 7
3. Define a function sizeTree :: Tree a -> Int which takes such a binary
tree as input and returns the number of elements stored in the tree. For
example sizeTree tree1 = 3 and sizeTree tree2 = 5 (3)
4. Define a function
mapTree :: (a -> b) -> Tree a -> Tree b
which takes a function and a binary tree as input and returns the tree ob-
tained by applying the function to each piece of data stored in the tree.
For example, mapTree (2*) tree1 would be the tree whose graphical rep-
resentation is (6)
12
/ \
10 8
5. The datatype GTree a = GNode a [GTree a] represents trees with an ar-
bitrary number of branches. An expression of type GTree a is thus of the
form GNode x xs where x is the data stored at the node and xs is the list
of subtrees. Write an expression gtree of type GTree Int which represents
the following tree. (4)
5
/|\
7 4 3
/|\
2 5 1
6. Define a function sizeGTree :: GTree a -> Int which takes a GTree